Mid Sussex District Council’s Fees Policy for Relevant Protected
Sites under the Mobile Homes Act 2013

Background:

The Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960 (The Act) has been amended by
the Mobile Homes Act 2013 (The 2013 Act).

As of 1% April 2014 Local Authorities were able to reclaim costs for administering and
monitoring site licences for ‘Relevant Protected Sites’ only. This will allow for a fee to be
levied in relation to the following:

New Application for Site Licence;

Transfer of Site Licence;

Amendment of Site Licence;

Annual Fee (To cover cost of annual inspection); and
Depositing of park rules with Local Authority.

The policy relates to the following matters:

The fee payable in each circumstance;

The method of apportionment of those costs in setting those fees;
If an annual fee is payable, when it is to be paid;

Determine implementation date;

Other matters that are deemed to be relevant.

This policy has been developed with reference to the following documentation:

» Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) guidance document on
setting fees published in February 2014.

* LGA Open for business - LGA guidance on locally set fees.

* DCLG Park Homes: Site Licensing - Definition of relevant protected sites.

1. Definition of Relevant Protected Site

Any licensable caravan site will be deemed to be a Relevant Protected Site unless
exempted. A site is exempted if it has planning permission or a site licence for exclusive
holiday use or there is a restriction on use as a permanent residential site. The aim of the
new licensing provisions is to enable Local Authorities to better protect sites in residential
use.

In addition, a site which has consent for holiday use and ancillary residential use, but that
use is only by the owner or his employees working on the site, then their permanent
occupation does not make the site a Relevant Protected Site.

If any doubt arises as to whether a site falls under the definition of a Relevant Protected Site,
then the guidance issued by the Department for Communities and Local Government
(DCLG) entitled ‘Park Homes: Site Licensing - Definition of relevant protected sites’ will be
referred to by officers in order to clarify the status of the site.



2. Breakdown of Costs

The Mobile Homes Act 2013 enables a Local Authority to reclaim costs for administering and
monitoring site licences, but prevents a local authority from:

¢ Making a profit;

e Recovering enforcement costs for a breach of condition etc, as separate provisions
provided for under the Mobile Homes Act 2013; or

e Recovering costs associated with unlicensed sites.

Each application type and annual inspection has been broken down into its constituent parts
in order to identify clearly:

e Each task involved in the process;
e The average amount of time taken to complete each task; and
e The job role of the officer completing the task.

3. Fees payable (See appendix 1)
4.  Single unit sites and family sites
The following sites are exempt from having to pay an annual fee:

e Site consisting of 1 unit; and
e Site occupied solely by the owner and their family and not run for financial gain (This
would include Gypsy Roma & Traveller Sites).

The above sites have been exempted as it is not intended to undertake annual inspections of
these sites due to the following reasons:

e The majority of small sites are family run;

¢ Where a holiday site also has permission for residential use, and where that use is
only by the owner of the site (including family members) or employees working on the
site, then their permanent occupation does not make the site a Relevant Protected
Site;

e The cost of inspection is outweighed by the cost of administering any charges; and

o It will also lessen expectation amongst the smaller site owners requiring the local
authority to undertake annual inspections.

Any complaints received will be responded to in accordance with our complaints procedure.

If the applicant claims to qualify for Band E due to being a family site or Gypsy Roma and
Traveller Site, then additional information may be requested by officers in order to verify this
claim. If there is any doubt as to the legitimacy of the claim then the matter will be referred to
the Business Unit Leader of Environmental Health & Building Control to determine what
banding the site falls into and therefore the appropriate fee that needs to accompany the
application.

5. Fees for depositing Site rules
Site Rules are different to the site licence conditions and are put in place by the owner of a

site to ensure acceptable standards are maintained which will be of benefit to occupiers or
will promote and maintain community cohesion on the site. The Mobile Homes Act 2013



changes the way site rules must be agreed between both parties. The council must keep an
up to date register of site rules on relevant protected sites and publish the register on-line.

Before publishing the site rules the council must ensure that the rules deposited with them
have been made in accordance with the statutory procedure. A fee can be charged for this
function, which is shown in Appendix 1.

Any site rules deposited with the local authority for the first time or applications to vary or
delete existing site rules must be accompanied by the appropriate fee. The fee is the same
for either a first deposit or for a subsequent variation or deletion. This is because the
process will be very similar for all three types of deposits.

6. Enforcement costs

Where there has been a breach in a site licence condition which comes to the attention of the
council we may serve a compliance notice.

The Mobile Homes Act 2013 has amended the Country Sites and The Caravan Sites and
Control of Development Act 1960, so that it now details the elements which a local authority
may include when imposing a charge for enforcement action. These include the time
involved in deciding to serve and prepare the notice.

A detailed breakdown of the relevant expenses would be provided with the compliance
notice. Charges would be based on an hourly rate in addition to any other costs incurred, for
example legal costs.

Charges for enforcement costs cannot be passed onto the residents’ pitch fee.

If any works in the compliance notice are not carried out the licence holder commits an
offence and the local authority may consider taking legal proceedings. Any costs associated
with this process would be at the discretion of the court. If a prosecution was successfully
taken, the council would have the power to carry out the works in default of the licence
holder.

7. Implementation date

The Fees Policy will come into force on the 1% April 2015.

8. Charging arrangements for annual fee

The annual fee will be due on the 31% March 2015 for any existing sites and annually
thereafter. Any sites licensed for the first time after the implementation date will attract an
annual fee on the anniversary of grant.

9. Publishing and reviewing the fees policy

This fees policy will be published on Mid Sussex District Council’s website at
www.midsussex.gov.uk The fee will be reviewed annually.

11. Other matters
Please note that a Local Authority is not required to consider any application made in relation

to a Relevant Protected Site unless that application is accompanied by the correct fee. This
also applies to fees due when park rules are being deposited with the Local Authority.



If the application is not approved then the applicant is NOT entitled to a refund, as the
application has been processed.



Appendix 1

FEES

The fees are based upon the number of units located on each site, which are split into four

individual bandings.

A B c D Sinsgi!c: ;mit
(2-5) (6-25) (25-99) (100+) fFamily it

New Application £183 £254 £299 £337 £183
Annual Fee £146 £173 £213 £262 Exempt
Transfer fee all bands £80 £80 £80 £80 £80
Amendment of Site Licence all Bands £124 £124 £124 £124 £124
g;apositing of park rules all Bands (A to £o1 £91 £91 £01 N/A
Application for Fit and Proper Person Application Fee £103
(Introduced in July 2021) Annual Fee £10.01




